disclosure is being made pursuant to creation for further encumbrance over the equity shares of Shalimar 
Paints Ltd. (“Shalimar”) by Hella Infra Market Limited (formerly known as Hella Infra Market Private 
Limited), one of the promoters (“HIML”) on September 29, 2025 and December 04, 2025 respectively. 
HIML has additionally pledged 23,03,621 (Twenty Three Lakhs Three Thousand Six Hundred and 
Twenty One) and 57,47,126 (Fifty Seven Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand One Hundred Twenty Six) equity 
shares of Shalimar in favour of Catalyst Trusteeship Limited. 

Accordingly, HIML is providing the disclosure under Regulation 31 of Takeover Regulations read with 
the master circular dated February 16, 2023 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India,

[...]

commercial paper, certificate 
of deposit etc.? If yes, 
provide details about the 
instrument, including credit 
rating 

YES / NO 
If yes, 
1. Name of the issuer: 

Hella Infra Market 
Retail Private 
Limited (subsidiary 
of HIML) 

2. Details of the 
debt 
instrument: 
2,500 (Two 
Thousand Five 
Hundred) INR 
denominated, 
senior, secured, 
redeemable and 
unlisted non-

YES / NO 
If yes, 
1. Name of the issuer: 

Hella Infra Market 
Retail Private Limited 
(subsidiary of HIML) 

2. Details of the 
debt instrument: 
2,500 (Two 
Thousand Five 
Hundred) INR 
denominated, 
senior, secured, 
redeemable and 
unlisted non-
convertible 
debentures 

YES / NO 
If yes, 
1. Name of the issuer: Hella 

Infra Market Retail Private 
Limited (subsidiary of 
HIML) 

2. Details of the debt 
instrument: 2,500 (Two 
Thousand Five Hundred) 
INR denominated, senior, 
secured, redeemable and 
unlisted non-convertible 
debentures 

3. Whether the debt 
instrument is listed on 
stock exchanges?: No 

4. Credit rating of the debt 

YES / NO 
If yes, 
1. Name of the issuer: Hella 

Infra Market Retail Private 
Limited (subsidiary of 
HIML) 

2. Details of the debt 
instrument: 2,500 (Two 
Thousand Five Hundred) 
INR denominated, senior, 
secured, redeemable and 
unlisted non-convertible 
debentures 

3. Whether the debt 
instrument is listed on 
stock exchanges?: No 

4. Credit rating of the debt 

convertible 
debentures 

3. Whether the 
debt instrument